

No. 22-50748

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH DANIEL CASCINO, SHANDA MARIE SANSING,
BRENDA LI GARCIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN B. SCOTT, TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division
5:20-cv-00438-FB*

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JOSEPH CASCINO, BRENDA
GARCIA, AND SHANDA SANSING**

Chad W. Dunn
K. Scott Brazil
Brazil & Dunn, LLP
4407 Bee Caves Rd., Ste. 111
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: (512) 717-9822
chad@brazilanddunn.com

Bernadette Reyes
Sonni Waknin
UCLA Voting Rights Project
3250 Public Affairs Building
Los Angeles California 90095
Telephone: 310-400-6019
sonni@uclavrp.org
bernadette@uclavrp.org

Dicky Grigg
Law Office of Dicky Grigg, P.C.
4407 Bee Caves Rd., Ste. 111
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: 512-474-6061
Facsimile: 512-582-8560
dicky@grigg-law.com

Martin Golando
The Law Office of Martin Golando,
PLLC
N. Saint Mary's, Ste. 700
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Telephone: 210-892-8543
martin.golando@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellants

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court Erred in Determining that Plaintiffs’ Claims are Barred Due to Standing, Ripeness, and Sovereign Immunity and Dismissing Plaintiff’s Claim Under Rule 12(b)(1).....	10
II. Texas Election Code Section 82.003 Violates the Twenty-Sixth Amendment thus the District Court Erred in Granting Defendants Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6).	16
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> ,	
415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	25, 26
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezee</i> ,	
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	26-27
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> ,	
576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,	
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,	
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Burdick v. Takusi</i> ,	
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	27
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> ,	
441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	20
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> ,	
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Deerfield Med. Center v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> ,	
661 F. 2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>DeLeon v. Abbott</i> ,	
791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>DeLeon v. Perry</i> ,	
975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014), aff’d sub nom.....	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> ,	
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> ,	
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	13
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> ,	
813 F. App’x 170 (6th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> ,	
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> ,	
409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	25

Gray v. Johnson,
 234 F. Supp. 743 (S.D. Miss. 1964)22

Harman v. Forssenius,
 380 U.S. 528 (1965)..... 23, 25

In re Bass,
 171 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1999)10

In re Bonvillian Marine Serv., Inc.,
 19 F.4th 787 (5th Cir. 2021)9

In re State of Texas,
 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020).....3

Inhabitants of Montclair Tp. v. Ramsdell,
 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....21

Jacobs v. Nat'l Drug Intel. Ctr.,
 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008)9

Jolicoeur v. Mihaly,
 488 P.2d 1 (1971).....18

Lane v. Wilson,
 307 U.S. 268 (1939)..... 22, 25

Luft v. Evers,
 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) 19, 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

Martin K. Eby Constr. Co. v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit,
 369 F.3d 464 (5th Cir.2004)10

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chicago,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....25

National Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....13

O'Brien v. Skinner,
 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....25

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
 867 F. 3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)15

Ramming v. United States,
 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 10,11

Randall D. Wolcott, M.D., P.A. v. Sebelius,
 635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011)10

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
 528 U.S. 320 (2000)..... 23, 24

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....11

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
 137 S.Ct. 1678, 1699 (2017).....28

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....23

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) passim

Tex. Democratic Party v. Scott,
 No. CV SA-20-CA-438-FB, 2022 WL 3456915 (W.D. Tex. July 25, 2022) . 8, 10

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 207 L. Ed. 2d 1094, 140 S. Ct. 2015 (2020).....6

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 208 L. Ed. 2d 562, 141 S. Ct. 1124 (2021).....6

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 5, 17, 28

Texas v. United States,
 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)11

United States v. Lee,
 358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004).....9

United States v. Menasche,
 348 U.S. 528 (1995)..... 20, 21

Walgren v. Howes,
 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973)..... 18, 19

Williams v. Taylor,
 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....20

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.0012

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.003 passim

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 84.00228

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 84.004128

U.S. Const. amend. XV § 123

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 116

Other Authorities

54 Adv. Ops. Cal. Atty Gen. 7, 12 (1971)1.....18
